
 
 

Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Packet 
Thursday, June 26, 2025 

Hybrid Meeting  
5:00 pm 

via Zoom and in person at: 
 

Trios Care Center at Vista Field 
521 N. Young Street, Kennewick, WA 99336 

 
 



 
 

Kennewick Public Hospital District  
Kennewick, Benton County, Washington  

 
Consent Agenda 
June 26, 2025 

 
All Materials under the Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Board of Commissioners and will be 

adopted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. An 
item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately if the board members or the 

public desire further discussion. 
 
 
 

1. Approval of Minutes: 
Meeting Minutes, May 29, 2025 

 



Kennewick Public Hospital District 
Thursday, June 26, 2025 | Hybrid Meeting 

5:00 PM 
AGENDA 

I. District Business: 
A. Approval of Consent Agenda* 
B. Public Comment – 

II. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Reports 

1. Lee Kerr – Superintendent, General Update  
2. Legal Report - Heidi Ellerd, Legal Counsel 

a. Updates – Records Requests 
3. Administrative Report, Salem Thompson, Board Coordinator 

 
B. Committee Reports/Recommendations 

1. Finance Committee – Gary Long/Erica Davis 
a. Overview of May 2025 Financials – Erica Davis 
b. Acceptance of May 2025 Financial statements* 
c. Approval of May 2025 payments and disbursements* 
d. Treasurer’s Report – Gary Long 
e. L&I Claims update 

 
2. Governance Committee Updates – Mark Brault 

a. General update and upcoming items (if any) 
 

3. Planning Committee – Wanda Briggs 
a. General update 

 
4. Adult Day Services – Rick Reil/Spencer Harris/Wanda Briggs 

a. General update 
 

III. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
IV. Upcoming items – NONE 
V. BOARD MEETINGS/EVENTS/EDUCATION 

Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting – Thursday, July 31, 2025 @ 5:00 p.m. 
Close of Meeting 
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Kennewick Public Hospital District 
Thursday, May 29, 2025 | Hybrid Meeting 

5:00 PM 
MINUTES 

 
Attendance: Mark Brault, Rick Reil, Marv Kinney, Gary Long, Spencer Harris, Shannon Phipps, Wanda 
Briggs, Lee Kerr, Erica Davis, Heidi Ellerd, Salem Thompson 
Guest: Sheila Dunlop, former commissioner 
 

I. District Business: 
A. Approval of Consent Agenda 

It was moved and seconded to approve the consent agenda including 
meeting minutes from the regular meeting OF April 24, 2025. All in favor. 
No discussion. Motion carried.  

B. Public Comment – NONE 

II. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Reports 

1. Presentation of appreciation plaque to Dr. Sheila Dunlop – Mark presented Dr. Dunlop with a 
plaque commemorating her term of service with the District.  

2. Lee Kerr – Superintendent, General Update. 
Lee reported that the creditors trust filed their tax return in April 2025.  
Lee reported on a phone call regarding the community care agreement. 
Wanda inquired about scheduling a tour of the recovery center and Lee indicated he would 
work on that.  
 

3. Legal Report - Heidi Ellerd, Legal Counsel 
a. Updates – Records Requests 

 Nothing new to report. 
4. Administrative Report, Salem Thompson, Board Coordinator 

Nothing new to report. 
 

B. Committee Reports/Recommendations 
1. Finance Committee – Gary Long/Erica Davis 

a. Overview of April 2025 Financials – Erica Davis  
b. Acceptance of April 2025 Financial statements 

It was moved and seconded to approve the April 2025 Financial 
Statements as presented. All in favor. No discussion. Motion 
carried. 
 

c. Approval of April 2025 payments and disbursements 
It was moved and seconded to approve the April 2025 payments 
and disbursements as presented. All in favor. No discussion. 
Motion carried. 
 

d. Treasurer’s Report – Gary Long   
Gary discussed the L & I Surety Bond.  
 
 

e. Key Bank Accounts (L&I) – 
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Gary discussed the funding of any unclaimed property that could result from the Key Bank 
account closure and the work with Trios in coordination should there be any claims. 
 

2. Governance Committee Updates – Mark Brault 
a. MRSC Rosters –Heidi’s office has historically taken care of publishing for both small 

works roster and vendor lists on behalf of the District. However, state requirements have 
changed and become much more stringent, and her office has advised the District to use 
MRSC rosters for any small works and use the service to maintain a vendor list.  
Heidi states her office will publish one last time for the District to maintain the time 
requirement to publish and will prepare a resolution and policy for the next regular meeting 
for commissioner consideration.  

b. Future Focus on ADS (motion as result of workshop discussion 4.16.25) 
Mark made a motion:  
The Board’s recent Workshop Retreat exploring its 
relationship with ADS confirmed that ADS remains one of the 
primary focuses of the District. 
The corporate structure of ADS will remain as a 501(c) non-
profit corporation with the District as its single member for 
the foreseeable future. SECONDED.  
Discussion: It was mentioned at the ADS workshop whether the District should essentially 
take over ADS’s services potentially making employees of ADS eligible for PERS.  
Discussion on the significant cost to the District to offer PERS and the legal logistics of 
doing so. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 
 

3. Planning Committee – Wanda Briggs 
a. General update  

Wanda reported on the ADS Board meeting.  
 

4. Adult Day Services – Rick Reil/Spencer Harris 
a. General update –  

It was moved and seconded to APPOINT WANDA BRIGGS TO THE ADS 
BOARD.  All in favor. No discussion. Motion carried. 
 
Bylaw updates were drafted by Lee and Rick and will be sent to Wanda and Spencer for 
their input before presenting proposed changes to the ADS board. 

 
III. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
IV. Upcoming items – Next meeting Rick will be available to take professional photos of commissioners for the 

website, please plan on attending in person if possible.  
 

V. BOARD MEETINGS/EVENTS/EDUCATION  
Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting – Thursday, June 26, 2025 @ 5:00p.m. 

Close of Meeting 5:35 pm 

























Kennewick Public Hospital District
Transaction Report - US Bank Credit Card

May 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, June 2, 2025 12:50 PM GMT-07:00   1/1

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NAME ACCOUNT AMOUNT

U.S. Bank CC (4195)

Beginning Balance

05/01/2025 Expenditure U.S.Bank CC (4195) 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) -815.88

05/02/2025 Credit Card Expenditure Adobe 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 21.75

05/19/2025 Credit Card Expenditure Microsoft Office 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 163.20

05/19/2025 Credit Card Expenditure Microsoft Edge 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 19.59

05/27/2025 Credit Card Expenditure Spectrum 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 55.00

Total for U.S. Bank CC (4195) $ -556.34

TOTAL $ -556.34



9 Mark C Brault 1,127.00 0.00 1,127.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

2 Wanda  Briggs 322.00 0.00 322.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

11 Debra L Clark 350.00 0.00 350.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

13 Spencer D Harris 483.00 0.00 483.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

3 Leland  Kerr 3,300.00 0.00 3,300.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

4 Marv  Kinney 483.00 0.00 483.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

7 Rick  Reil 644.00 0.00 644.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

8 Salem  Snowdy 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

Payment Totals : 9,209.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00 9,209.000.00

Kennewick Public Hospital District

Contractor Payment Register Report

Pay Period From 04/01/2025 to 04/30/2025, Pay Date: 05/09/2025, Payment # 8

# Contractor Name Compensation
Federal

Tax YTD Reimbursement
State

Tax YTD Net pay Check #Deductions

Employer Code:  KENN5030 Page 1 Run on 6/2/2025 at 3:54 PM EDTPayment Approved: 5/5/2025 7:46:02 PM by Kelcie  Parker



5 Gary  Long 805.00 0.00 805.000.00 0.000.00 0.00

Payment Totals : 805.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00 805.000.00

Kennewick Public Hospital District

Contractor Payment Register Report

Pay Period From 04/01/2025 to 04/30/2025, Pay Date: 05/09/2025, Payment # 10

# Contractor Name Compensation
Federal

Tax YTD Reimbursement
State

Tax YTD Net pay Check #Deductions

Employer Code:  KENN5030 Page 1 Run on 6/2/2025 at 3:55 PM EDTPayment Approved: 5/6/2025 6:41:29 PM by Kelcie  Parker




